
CITY OF 

WASILLA 
• ALASKA • 

CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM 

AM No. 17-46: Contract Extension to Stantec Consulting Services in the amount of 
$808,709 for Wastewater Outfall Engineering Services. 

Originator: 
Date: 

Public Works Director 
October 26, 201 7 Agenda of: November 27,2017 

Route to: De artment Head 
X Public Works Director 

X Finance Director 

X Deputy Administrator 

X City Clerk 

Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottl~~ U~~ z 

Fiscal Impact: ~yes $808,709 Funds Available: ~yes 

Account name/number: Sewer Treatment Plant-State/31 0-4359-435.45-29 
Attachments: Stantec Proposal (13 pages) 

Summary Statement: This contract extension is a continuation of engineering services awarded 
to Stantec Consulting Services through the City's Request for Proposal No. 0321-0-2014/AG. To 
date, Stantec has completed an environmental investigation of the 70-acre parcel the City 
purchased adjacent to the wastewater treatment plant that contains wetlands. The investigation 
shows the wetlands within the parcel have the potential to serve as the future outfall for the 
wastewater treatment plant. The proposed wetland outfall is needed to ensure the capacity of the 
wastewater treatment plant continues to be met in the future. 

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation has agreed to allow a pilot study to 
move forward that is intended to test the wetland's ability to treat and dispose of wastewater 
from the treatment plant. This contract extension includes a significant amount of monthly water 
sampling and laboratory analysis through 2018 of the pilot study, and includes sampling and 
analysis that has occurred since August 2017. This contract extension will be funded through a 
$2 million State of Alaska Legislative Grant the City received in FY2014. 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt AM No. 17-46. 

City of Wasilla AM No. 17-46 Page 1 of 1 



Stantec 

October 25, 2017 
File: 20470015 

Attention: Archie Giddings 
City of Wasilla 
290 East Herning Avenue 
Wasilla, AK 99654-7091 

725 East Fireweed Lane Suite 200, Anchorage AK 99503-2245 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater OuHall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study Completion (Revised -

Through End of 2018) 

Dear Mr. Giddings: 

The original scope for the Wasilla Wastewater Outfall project developed alternatives for disposal of 
treated wastewater effluent in the 70-acre parcel of wetlands adjacent the wastewater treatment 
plant (WWTP). To date, Stantec has completed the geotechnical and environmental investigation 
of the property, developed the feasibility study, performed detailed groundwater and effluent 
treatment modeling, and conducted agency scoping and permitting coordination. The 
recommended alternative consists of an effluent discharge to the wetlands. 

B-esed on e-ur Feasibility Study review meeting with-you on April 20, and the subsequent-meeting 
with the Alaska Department of Environmental Services (ADEC) on May 18, ADEC agreed with 
initiating a pilot study to verify the recommended alternative and verify effectiveness of design. 

In May 2018, there was approximately $45,000 remaining in the project budget. Using those funds, 
Stantec Consulting Services began to implement the initial portions of the pilot study. To date, 
items completed or under way include: 

• Preliminary layout and design of access road and effluent discharge piping; presently at 
approximately a 65% level of completion; 

• Updated pilot study plan in response to ADEC comments; 

• Initial discussions with vendors regarding treatment options suggested by ADEC, including 
the Nexom SAGR system; 

• Completed initial background sampling of vegetation sites in July; and initial surface and 
ground water sampling for the pilot study in August. This included establishing stream flow 
gauging stations on the stream below the WTP. 

• Completed second round of surface water sampling the last week of September. 

After completion of the September sampling, the remaining project budget is consumed. In fact, 
the August and September sampling exceeded the project budget by about $33,800. At this time, 
we are requesting a contract amendment to cover the overrun, and allow for continuation of the 
pilot study. 

Design with community !n mind 



October 25, 2017 
Archie Giddings 
Page 2 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

We are proposing the following scope of work for the amendment: 

Task 1- Expanded Feasibility Study 

In the May 2017 conference with ADEC, the ADEC requested the scope of the Feasibility Study be 
expanded to address topics beyond disposal of the WWTP effluent. The additional items to be 
added to the study include: 

• Examination of treatment system enhancements that could improve the effluent prior to the 
discharge. Stantec believes the most applicable modifications would either be anoxic sand 
filters, or the Nexom SAGR system, which is a submerged gravel bed bioreactor intended for 
cold regions nitrification and denitrification. We will examine suitability and cost for these 
treatment alternatives. 

• ADEC specifically requested we consider "operational improvements of the existing lagoon 
system" to m-aximize tre-atment with existing sysiems betore discharge. It is not clear exactly 
what this is to consist of, as we are not aware of any substantial deviation from good operating 
practice. In any case, Stantec will review the lagoon operations against best practices and 
EPA recommendations for aerated lagoons to see what improvements might be advisable. 

• Examine alternative options for removal and disposal of sludge. The current sludge removal 
operations (in alternate years) likely leads to process upsets. A more regular sludge removal 
process, that does not require complete drawdown of a lagoon is desired. We will also look 
at sludge disposal and distribution practices, as the concentration of sludge on Beds 8 and 9 is 
probably contributing to the overall nitrate release from the WWTP. 

• For public safety purposes, ADEC also requested we examine disinfection of the effluent prior 
to discharge to wetlands. We will do this, although we expect the pilot study to show that 
WWTP effluent bacteria will be indistinguishable from the background bacteria. 

• ADEC also asked that the requirements of the State Anti-Degradation Policy for effluent 
discharge be considered and addressed as practicable within the project scope. 

This task includes field and laboratory work for testing of the previously disposed sludge covering 
percolation beds 8 and 9, agricultural type soil nutrient tests over the remainder of the percolation 
beds, and characterization of the lagoon sludge. These tests will be part of the sludge removal 
discussion. 

Task 2- Discharge Pipe Design 

Discharge to the wetlands requires effluent piping and an access road. This amendment will 
provide budget required to complete construction documents the City can use to bid the work 
and procure a contractor. We will provide draft and final designs for this work. Project documents 
will be provided as drawings with sheet specifications. 

Design with community In mind 



October 25, 201 7 
Archie Giddings 
Page 3 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

ADEC plan review and Construction Approval for the discharge piping is addressed in Task 4. We 
understand that the pipe does not need to be permitted as a discharge for the pilot study, but we 
are recommending application be made to ADEC for plan review and approval of the pipe 
anyway, as a means of securing "formal approval" for the study (and future, permanent use of 
the pipe). ADEC fees have not been included for the plan review. The City can pay these fees 
directly or Stantec will pay the fees for reimbursement at actual plus 10 percent. 

We understand the City wants to proceed with fencing of the property at this time; ADEC also 
requested at least some of the fence be installed as a condition of the pilot study. Fencing plans, 
details, and specifications are included in this task. Final limits of the fence need to be discussed 
with the City, as portions of the property will be difficult to fence, impede wildlife movement, and 
are possibly not needed for public safety. 

Stantec will also continue discussions with the US Army Corp of Engineers (USACE), both for 
permitting fhepjanneoconstruction, and for the removal of the wetlands from USACE jurisdiction. 
The road and fence construction will trigger a USACE individual permit for this project, allowing the 
Corps an avenue to either remove the wetlands from inventory outright, or in exchange for 
purchase of wetlands compensation elsewhere. USACE coordination and permitting is part of Task 
4. 

This task includes topographic survey of the road alignment into the wetlands in support of that 
design. 

Task 3- Wetlands Discharge Pilot Study 

This task provides field, laboratory, and reporting efforts to monitor the effluent discharge pilot 
study. The pilot study plan will be finalized and implemented based on the May 18, 2017, 
discussions with the ADEC. This task includes finalization of the study design, data collection, and 
reporting. 

Task 3 includes the establishment of 8 new groundwater monitoring wells (about 30 feet deep) 
and a total of 16 sites for sampling surface waters. Additionally, 6 sites will be established for 
vegetation monitoring. 

Background (pre-effluent disposal) data collection has begun, and will continue at monthly and 
quarterly intervals through approximately June 2018, when the access road and effluent pipe are 
constructed. At that time, effluent application will begin, along with regular sampling .. Required 
coordination with ADEC is included in Task 4. 

Design w!th community in mind 



October 25, 2017 
Archie Giddings 
Page 4 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

The proposed budget for this task includes approximate 2.5 years of sampling. Subsurface water 
(i.e., wells), and vegetation will be sampled quarterly (February, May, August, November), 
approximately l 0 events total. Surface waters will be sampled monthly, in the warmer months­
April to November. Sampling in the winter will be limited to sites with liquid water and has been 
estimated at about half the typical samples. Approximately 26 events surface sampling events are 
expected, which includes one extra set of samples for use as discretionary or confirmation testing 
purpose. Random duplicates (roughly l every l 0 tests) are built into the testing quantities for 
quality control purposes. 

Reporting for the pilot study will be done with each sampling event. Comparison tables, graphs or 
graphics will be updated at least quarterly. At the end of the pilot study, we will provide a 
summary report with conclusions on the treatment potential of the wetland site and 
recommendations for continuing, modifying, or concluding effluent application. 

--rhis task inclua-es aerial drone photography (four eventS) for documentation of vegetation and 
water locations I conditions before effluent application and then at the beginning, during, and 
end of a pilot study season. We are confirming our subcontractor's capabilities, but the 
photography may be multi-spectral, allowing for enhanced imaging and separation of 
vegetation and water. 

This task includes updating the previous Sub Wet model with calibration data from the pilot study to 
further improve the accuracy and predictions of that model. 

This task includes completing whole effluent toxicity testing (WET) on the WWTP effluent. WET 
testing examines the potential toxicity of the effluent on living organisms, typically minnows and 
daphnia or other water insects. The test is used to demonstrate the effluent is not harmful to 
aquatic organisms. While typically used for permitting discharges to rivers and lakes, it seems 
appropriate for this project and will help establish the safety of the discharge. A composite sample 
(four daily samples, collected every other day for a week) will be collected, and tested once 
each quarter, for a total of four tests. We will need the assistance of the WWTP operators to collect 
the four daily samples. 

The WWTP operators collect a variety of compliance data, including BOD, bacteria, and nitrates 
on a weekly and quarterly basis. Once effluent application starts, additional effluent data will 
need to be taken at the WWTP monitoring manhole on a more frequent basis. We will need the 
WWTP operators to collect the following samples in addition to what they already collect: 

Design with community In mind 



October 25, 201 7 
Archie Giddings 
Page 5 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

Additional WWTP Effluent Parameters 

Description Frequency 

Flow to Beds Daily, flow to wetlands will be added during pilot study 

pH Mondays 

Dissolved oxygen (DO) Mondays 

5-day biochemical oxygen demand (BODs) Monthly 

Total suspended solids (TSS) Mondays 

E. Coli bacteria Monthly 

Fecal coliform (FC) bacteria Monthly 

Conductivity - Monthly 

Nitrate-N Monthly 

Ammonia Monthly 

Nitrite Monthly 

TKN Nitrogen Monthly 

Metals Monthly 

Before and after discharge to wetland at MW7, 17 A, 18A, 
and MW19 

WET Test- Sample Collection (Testing by Quarterly ( 4 quarters I one year only) 
Stantec) Four daily samples of whole effluent distributed throughout 

day, every other day for one week. 

The laboratory costs for these WWTP samples is not included in our proposal, this testing cost will 
need to be borne by the City. 

Task 4- Agency Coordination and Permitting 

Ongoing coordination will be conducted with relevant stakeholders, in particular ADEC and the 
USACE. These efforts will be in support of the finalization of the Feasibility Study, the permitting of 
the new discharge piping for the pilot study, and the acceptance of a pilot study plan. 

This task includes preparation of a USACE Section 404 wetlands permit with the desired goal of 
removing the wetlands from the USACE jurisdiction. This may or may not require purchase of 
wetlands mitigation credits; however, we intend to argue 1:1 mitigation should not be required, 
given we are applying water to the wetlands, and not fill. 

Design with community !n mind 



October 25, 2017 
Archie Giddings 
Page 6 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

Other Assumptions and I or Exclusions 

• Submittals will be electronic only, in PDF format. Final construction documents and record 
drawings will also be provided on CD ROM in PDF and AutoCAD formats. 

• ADEC permitting and plan review fees, mitigation, and other agency fees that may arise, are 
not included. Fees will be billed at actual cost plus ten percent ( 1 0%) or can be paid directly 
by the City as you direct. 

• Miscellaneous items of work not specifically included in the tasks outlined herein are not part of 
our proposal. Where either Stantec or City identifies additional work that may be beneficial to 
the project, it can be provided by amendment or on a time and materials basis at standard 
Stantec rates as City directs. 

Schedule 

The schedule below if based on acceptance of this proposal and receipt of notice-to-proceed 
(NTP) by December L 2017. Based on the identified work, we propose the following schedule for 
completion: 

• Task 1- Feasibility Study Finalization 
A revised draft submitted by January 25, 2018. 
A 2-week review period. 
A final report by February 28, 2018. 
Completion of this item is subject to logistics of sampling lagoon sludges. 

• Task 2- Discharge Pipe Design 
A meeting will be needed to clarify some of the details of this work, specifically the extent 
of planned fencing and planned procurement methods. An 85% draft of this deign can be 
completed within 3 weeks of the meeting. 
Final design documents can be made available within 3 weeks of receiving review 
comments on the draft although these may be held to allow completion of USACE 
permitting. 

• Task 3- Wetlands Discharge Pilot Study 
The Pilot Study Plan has been partially updated in accordance with ADEC comments, and 
can be finalized shortly after your NTP. 
Sampling events for the pilot study background began in July and will continue at monthly 
intervals upon approval of this proposal. 
Updated site map and analytical tables will be provided for your review with the finalized 
pilot study plan. 
Sampling event summaries will be submitted quarterly following subsurface events. 

Design with community in mir.d 



October 25, 2017 
Archie Giddings 
Page 7 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

Pilot Study Reports with updated Sub Wet Model will be submitted in fall or late winter (yet 
to be determined) of each effluent discharge season (2018 and 2019). The first report will 
be a draft summarizing apparent result for the first season; the second report will be a final 
report detailing overall pilot study results, and recommendations for continued or modified 
effluent discharge to the wetlands. 

• Task 4- Agency Coordination and Permitting 
ADEC Plan Review and USACE coordination will begin upon NTP so that draft applications 
are available with completion of the Discharge Pipe Design. 
A USACE Wetlands Permit application will be prepared and submitted to for review with 
the 85% Discharge Pipe Design. A City signature will be required and, depending on your 
comments, permitting will begin with the 85% documents so that USACE comments can be 
included in the final plans. This should allow completion of permitting for road and fence in 
spring 2018. It should be expected that the permit will take about 120 days to complete. 
Agency coordination will be ongoing throughout the wetlands permitting and pilot study. 
We anticipate a status report and briefing meeting with ADEC each year. 

The dates proposed here are approximate and may be adjusted depending upon City priorities, 
agency reviews, and contractor procurement. 

Cost Proposal 

The total estimated fee for all tasks and services is $1,155,228, for the 2.5-year pilot study thru end 
of 2019. The incremental cost through the end of 2018 is $808,709 should you wish to begin the 
study with a partial authorization A cost proposal showing the development of this fee is attached. 
Tasks 1, 2, and 4 will be lump sum. Task 3, the Wetlands Discharge Pilot study will be performed on 
a time and materials basis. 

Lump sum tasks will be invoiced monthly on a percent completed basis. Work shall be completed 
under the executed Contract for Professional Services between Stantec-USKH and the City. T&M 
tasks will be invoiced monthly at the standard Stantec rates in effect at the time the work was 
completed. 

D-esign with community in mir,.C 



October 25, 201 7 
Archie Giddings 
Page 8 of 8 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater OuHall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 2 - Pilot Study and Feasibility Study 

Closure 

We trust this proposal meets your needs and are ready to begin immediately upon your approval. 
If you have any questions please contact me or Stephanie Gould at (907)27 6-4245 or by email at 
dean.syta@stantec.com or Stephanie.qould@stantec.com. 

Sincerely, 
Stantec Consulting Services Inc, 

LJ~c~ 
Dean Syta 
Principal 
Phone: (907) 343-5260 
Fax: (907) 258-4653 

a eon .syta@sfCintec .com 

Attachment: Fee Proposal 

c . file 

sdg u:\204700415\_management_ l448200_wasi lla_wwtp\contract\amendment_2_pilot_study_design\revl _to_20 18\amend2rl _wasilla_wwtp_pilot study proposal 

rev l .docx 

Design with communltt in mind 



Stantec 
725 East Fireweed Lane, Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

-~---~~-~--- Price Per Task-Summary 
Task Task Name Labor 

Totals 
Notes/Assumptions 

1 Final design and permitting of a new WWTP effluent discharge at end of pi lot study are not included. 
2 Subcontracts and will be billed at cost plus 10%. 
3 Rates shown are proejcted 2018 composite. T&M tasks will be invoiced at rates in affect at time work is completed. 

204700415 
Wastewater Outfall Study Amendment 2 

City of Wasilla 
October 25, 2017 



Stantec 
725 East Fireweed Lane, Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

j l QC _, .... .......... ~- - Civil J. Envl~onmental 
lTask 1: Feasibility Study Finalization I 1 D. syta 1 Gay 

1 
s. Gould c~ t 1 J. Alward s. Linderg 1' R. co~pe~ 1 J. Marsha~! 

! Sr. Engineer • Sr. Eng. / PM Process Eng. Sr. Eng. Levell Designer EIT Env Manager 11 Env. Scientist Env. ScientiSt 
. I I I I 

I 

C . Panno~ 1 
Technician 

Level10 

r 
_ _ ------~ Level18 -f. Level16 .!:_evel16 1 13 . Level10 . Level9 . Level14 Level11 1 Level11 

_ Sub-Task T $292 $219 $219 $170 -+-.!~!._-~--~~!~--~-- $181 $147 r-- $147 j $140 • ·-- • 

t 1 j lnves~i!!!l_ti?~ .. 
I 

l 60 
WET testing .. a ·"· ·"· 1 rl~v~ x 4 n 11 ~riAr< 8 96 

2 see notes . ··········· ····•···· , ...................... --

3 ~"~-~r.att_~~P.? .. ':' •. ~I-~~~nt_ 
4 Addition Ul IIUIJ·Wt:lldiiJ-aiternativeS.sAGAR, sand filter, (2x) 20 20 8 2 t 
5 Addition of nnAr"t inn~l rli~r.~~~~inn I nnlimi7~linn 16 16 4 I 
6 t--· ·siucige~~~~~~~t~~~tives 4 12 ·--··--- ·a· -· .. -··---· ·· ·- ·· ....... ,.. L 1 

t 7 . ~i_sin.!_~tio!l. alternatives 2 10 - I 
8 i- ;,;;:~;;:;-;;; A-;;~jl<>nrorlotinn Policy 2 ----- ·----t-

t 9 :~~ 16 8 ----~~=-:~ """"" .. ----·-- i 
l 1Q -~~~;:;:::ublish report " - .. ·· ··· -----·- ~ -

1~ +·· -
1 1 :; 1 

1

11 I 
- 12 Jean:!. Meetings 1 4 4 4 4 - --···· 

u 8 12 
15 ... I I I I ! I 

··~··-·-- ··-

······--·-- ........• , ..... --················+······ I 16 I:::-· study I I I I ! I 
! 17 --·-------- 2nd Draft 4 4 4 __ 

1 
__ l .} J .. 

4 
1 1 I 1 

86 108 20 216 0 .1- 0 J.. 62 j_ ci '" --·I· ""''o"" "!"'' "" 1 " " t· 9 27 

LaborCostsSubtotal - $2,628 $27,156 $18,834 1 $18,360 $2,800 $27,864 - s~...-.::J.Q_ __ :[ __ ~,!.!!_~_o_I_so t $966 ' $1,611 1 $3645 ..J 

8 



~ 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

Wastewater Outfall Study Amendment 2 
City of Wasilla 

October 25, 2017 

r 
t • I 

QC I Civil Envlro mental Mise I l 
-·· D. Syta B. Miskill ~:··~ould 1 CAD I J. Alward S. Linderg l ~- E~~:··· .~ , -j :"M:.rshall C. Pann~ne --- I ttR;-s 1 L. Schneller T ~ 

Sr. Eng. lneer I Sr. Eng. Level j Process Eng. ' Sr. Eng. Designer ! EIT Env Manager Scientist Env. Scientist 
1 

Technician . 1 Sir. uctural Sr. Elect. 1 Admin 1 
1 _L~':!.!!' ~ 16 , Level16 Level13 Level10 Level9 i Levei14 ; Level11 I Level11 1 _Level 10 . --. _ ~~!!L~ 1 ..!:_!~~4 .1 .E!.~~~I 

r.:- . _ Sub-Task ~!~.2..!~~!9 $170 $140 $129 $181 $147 $147 $140 1 $138 $1~~35 

! 
!Task 2: Discharge Pipe I Road Design 

18 
19 ~1o--.. ·,-u-,. ·-··c· .-· T··a·-s·k·:·4··········--·--···----

20 ITe<:":l _:~:~;!. ..... 1 1 1 
21 ~t;_~~~··· ··- · with DSR or via _ _ 1 .1 '-···t---··························l,--..... • ···-·· , ....... . 

I 
Support ··· 

24 I- Att;d -- I meeting and site visit 4 4 · ············ ·· .. · ... 

Respond to u1uu"' yut:>uull> 2 e---- 'r~;araton of addendum (x1) ·+-- ............. 1 ................. :2:·-+·-·--···--···· ............. + ............................. ! .... +·------ ........ ! ....... · ......... .. ............. ·· ·· +-.......................... + .................................... +-···---...................... j 

~ ~ >ubmittaiReviw ~ 2 +----------·-+---···---~~8 -t------·--·····-+·· ·· · ......... +· +-- .. ·-·------···+····--- · ---t--·--·---· 
1 30 >ite Visits with report and meeting (x2) 4 10 2 

t
~ 4 
32 

· 33 !Record Drawings .. 2 12- ·-·· 4 ··- -·- , ....... 
34 [Qc and Prniect Manaaement 2 6 ........ . .... . - ~ . 

................ ... ~ .......... 2 16 3 50 ' 64 85 . 0 ~ 0 0 0 0 0 i·· .. - ~ 

labor Costs Subtotal T $584 $3,504 $657 $8,500 $8,960 $10,965 ' $0 $0 ~ $0 ..._ '- $0 - $0 $0 $0 $1 ,350 

,--~~-""' SUBCPttT~"C:t,OR$ - ... -l If ifiliii.>\W"' ·~··· "''"!!!'.'"" - - --%WJ;~-'Iir' 
l 1 1 Unit Total 
l .£1!."' ~~-unt I No. Item (s) Qty. Price Price 

L-~t<:~hlcs .. ~!vey-ple~lr~d~~g~!:!l~nt ......... ------ .... -L·· .. $14A~ 1 Printing Allowance .... ---- 1 ·--$2iia·---~ 

r·::~~ :=~!~~~ .. -~-~~~~!~~~~~~~~~:~~~~-~==~:~~~~=~=:~-~-~+-.:::==:=~~:~·~.:·::1 2 Site Visit (mileage and field supplies) 4 $100 $4i6 Direct Labor Cost 1 $34,520 --

! Subtotal $14,500 I $0 1 Total $14,500 . . ....... ,.,___ __............... i . -.- ..... 
l Ma!~~p _ _ __ ~-~- -~:,~• -1 $0 ! Total E~nses $600 -
L ~~~!?!!!~~tor S~ptotal ~~!~~ Expenses Subtotal . $600 [oJi[~osf '~li>'~'"'" $49.620 



()stantec 
725 East Fireweed Lane, Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

204700415 
Wastewater Outfall Study Amendment 2 

City of Wasilla 
October 25, 2017 

l! . . I QC Civil Environmental Mise 
Task 3: Wetlands DISCharge Prlot Study· D. Syta B.Misklll s. G~uld CADI J. Aiward s . Linderg R.Cpoper ·-·--j~··Marshall C. Pannone K.Ross L.Schneller 

!thru end of 2018 I Sr. Engineer Sr. Eng. Level Process Eng. : Sr. Eng. I Designer I EIT Env Manager Env. ~clentist Env. SclenUsl Technician Intern I I Structural Sr. Elecl I Admin I 
'•• •• ' '•• '•• level10 level g level14 level11 Level11 Level10 

$147 

a ! -YY~il:~~!di~~~~Jdri~~~\til~i~L=~=--==-·············-· r .. =~-~= --
survev & Survey Control Coordination (survey below) I 

~ :::~2~fE:~··~~ ~-PioM - - --- - + :-~:~~'-!--:~~--(::: ::t :,~':,::t~~~ -r,,~:.:~ t- -~~2~-=t~~~¥~~21 $7,~ - $33,725 ' -~ i-.-......... :··~···._·. __ .+,~·~$4_.~-.~· .. 8-·5··· ..... , 
SUBCONTRACTORS -~. 

Firm Amount 

~~t~-~r~~-~:Jl'~es ~E~ sectio~s __ ·---r- ~ 1 61~~Q. 

M~;k~p ~--- 10.0% i 
Subcontractor Subtotal ~89,939 __. 



725 East Fireweed Lane, Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

204700415 
Wastewater Outfall Study Amendment 2 

City of Wasilla 
October 25, 2017 

~.,.. ., ,.. "' __ .,_.,. , , """ ·--·-··-n·-""'~~''lltffi!''l'<'ilf."\rt~zy,~\'fllfi'I,\W!f"~~"'''Jft~\ ~")J~~)1l71'~'>:1)'"':t1w !~!!'flliPlll'lf!~''~'~lll~'~1~~'!)1~~~\lti•B~'i'cy;•l,\"tJII,\l;\l'"'·"'•~ · , · . rto~.,~ litl. ''" • q~lik~·~i~,,~t,Q, ,.,\~l~,i .. ~, tlOQ&\1~t\\\\\'il,\'ll -.,~~~~~~,I<VI.~Ii.l$:1.i ____ _ 
l _9C --_,...,--~~ Civil _ _ Enviro1nmentai _ _ 1 

I Task 4. Agency Coordmatlon and r I ' R. Coop• ' '~""'""' i • • • 1 ' · ' C.Pannone 1 --"1 

•Permitting B.Miskill S.Gould CAD/ , J.Aiward , S.Linderg Env. I J .. Marshall Level10 K.Ross LSchneller I 
! I Sr. Process Eng. Sr. Designer 1 EIT Env Manager Scientist ' Env. Scientist Structural Sr. Elect. Admin 1 
! 1 Levei16 Level10 Level9 Level14 Level11 Level11 .L I r Sub-Task W2 . $219 $219 $170 $140 $129 $181 $147 $147 $140 - - . $138 $179 $135 

1 Feasibility .;nuuy ·uiGIILGuuu 

2 __ ?~u~"'Y ~""~itli11y update~~-~-~~d~ 2 4 4 
1
__ .. ~ _ 

3 
4 ADEC Plan Review- Discharge Pipe 
5 -n,;;ft~--;,lic~linn & coordination 4 10 4 ·a---.. - ....... 
6 Arlrl"'"" J~erov~l t~c~11~t.r~9~ 4 2 4 

,,......... 4 2 ................... .. 


